shall post a performance guarantee with the Town prior to obtaining a permit, such guarantee to include 
an Irrevocable Letter of Credit or a bond satisfactory in form to the Town’s counsel or funds delivered 
to the Town of York to be held in escrow equal to one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the cost of 
removing the WCF.  

1.9        Standards of Review  

To obtain approval from the CEO or the Planning Board,  an application must comply with the  standards in 
this section,  and the CEO or Planning Board shall make written findings with  respect to each of these

[...]

Height - A WCF shall comply with following requirements specific to the type of facility:  

1.    Height, Monopole WCF Overlay Districts - Where the Town establishes Monopole WCF 

Overlay Districts (as designated in the Town zoning map), a Monopole WCF shall not exceed 
one hundred ninety-nine (199) feet in height.  

2.    Height of Hidden WCF - The WCF shall not be constrained by height limitations except to the 

extent that Town zoning ordinances restrict the height of the structure in which the  facility is 
concealed or hidden.  

3.

[...]

A new Monopole WCF must be set back from Route 1 and Route 91 at least one hundred 

fifty (150) feet.  

2.    A new or expanded Monopole or Ground Mounted WCF must comply with the setback   
requirements for the zoning district in which it is located,  or be set back one hundred  twenty 
five percent (125%) of its height from all property lines, whichever is greater.  The Planning 

Board is permitted to reduce this 125% set back upon a showing that the support  structure is 
reliably designed to collapse upon itself in an area shorter than its height.